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No. 161, S.] [Published May 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 99. 

AN AOT to amep.d 145.02 (3) (a) of the statutes, relating to 
requirement of inspectors to be licensed plumbers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
145.02 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
145.02 (3) (a) Employ competent supervisors who shall be 

licensed plumbers, and other assistants, prescribe their qualifica­
tions and assign their duties. Except in the adoption of rules 
and regulations, the state health officer may act for the board. 

Approved April 30, 1943. 

No. 162, S.] [Published May 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 100. 

AN ACT to repeal 145.11 (1) and to amend 145.01 (1) (c) and 
(d), (3) and (4),145.05 (1) and 145.11 (2) of the statutes, 
relating to plumbing definitions and supervisors. 

The peop,le of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assemMy, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. 145.01 (1) (c) and (d), (3) and (4) of the stat­

utes are amended to read: 
145.01 (1) (c) 0)(, * * The water service piping from a 

point within 3 to' 5 feet outside of the foundation walls of any 
building to the mains in the street, alley or other terminal and the 
connecting of domestic hot water storage tanks, water softeners, 
and water heaters with the water supply system. 

(d) * * * The water pressure system other than munici­
pal systems as provided in chapter 144. 

(3) A journeyman plumber is any person other than a master 
plumber, who * * * is engaged in the practical installation 
of plumbing. 

(4) A plumber's apprentice is any person other than a jour­
neyman or master plumber who * * '*' is engaged in learn­
ing and assisting in the installation of plumbing and drainage. 

SECTION 2. 145.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
145.05 (1) The council of a city of the first, second or third 

class, having a system of waterworks or sewerage, or the officer 
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or board in charge, shall appoint one or more plumbing super­
visors, who shall be licensed plumbers, and unless under c.ivil 
service shall serve for a term of 4 years or more subject to 
removal for just cause except as otherwise provided by ordinance 
when first appointed, but need not renew their licenses while they 
continue in office. The council of a city of the fourth class and 
the board of a village, township, county or the commissioner in 
charge of any metropolitan sewerage district may appoint one 
or more plumbing supervisors who shall be practical plumbers, 
skilled sanitarians, or competent persons familiar with plumb­
ing and unless under civil service shall serve for a, term of 4 
years or more subject to removal for just cause eiXcept as other­
wise provided by ordinance. * * * They shall supervise all 
plumbing, new or alterations or repairs, and report to the ap­
pointing body violations of regulations, and perform such other 
appropriate duties as may be required. Their compensation shall 
be fixed by. the council, board or commission. 

SECTION 3. 145.11 (1) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 4. 145.11 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
145.11 (2) No person other than a licensed master plumber 

shall use or display the title "Master Plumber" or append his 
name to or in connection with such title or any other title or 
words which represent or may tend to represent him as a licensed 
master plumber. Every holder of such license shall promptly 
notify tke board of any change 01 his business address. 

Approved April 30, 1943. 

No. 293, S.] [Published May 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 101. 

AN AOT to amend 114.12 of the statutes, relating to condemna­
tion of lands for airports. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
114.12. of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.12 Any lands acquired, owned, controlled or occupied by 

such counties, cities, villages and towns for the purposes enumer­
ated in section 114.11 hereof shall and are hereby declared to 
be acquired, owned, controlled and occupied for a public pur-


